
Tinton Falls Fire District #1                                                             Regular Meeting, January 19th, 2017  

BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS 
Tinton Falls Fire District #1 

2 Volunteer Way 
Tinton Falls, NJ 07753 

Minutes of Regular Meeting of January 19, 2017 

The meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners was called to order by President Donohue at 7:31PM. 

Board Attorney Richard Braslow advised the Board that all requirements of the Open Public Meeting 
Laws have been met. Pursuant to the Public Meetings Act of Chapter 231 Public Law 1975, adequate 
notice of this meeting has been given by advertising in the Coaster and Two River Times and by posting 
on the bulletin board in the Tinton Falls Borough Hall and placed on file with the Borough Clerk 48 hours 
prior to this meeting 

Roll call: Donohue-present; Hawkins-excused; Bowles-present; Calvo-present; Costa-present and 
Richard Braslow, Esq.-present. 

2017 Fire District Budget 

Due to comments made by the NJ DCA, the fire district budget had to be amended to remove the 
expected revenue of the sale of apparatus and the removal of the line item to purchase a brush truck 
which needs to be done at a special referendum. 

Budget Hearing 

A motion to open the 2017 Fire District Budget Hearing was made by Commissioner Bowles and 
seconded by Calvo. No comments by the public were made.  

A motion to close the 2017 Fire District Budget Hearing was made by Commissioner Bowles and 
seconded by calvo. 

Past Meeting Minutes 
Due to not all district members being in a meeting, the previous three month’s minutes were not 
approved.  
 
A motion to approve the October 2016 Meeting minutes was made by Commissioner Costa and 
seconded by Commissioner Donohue  
 
A motion to approve the November 2016 Meeting minutes was made by Commissioner Calvo and 
seconded by Commissioner Donohue  
 



A motion to approve the December 2016 Meeting minutes was made by Commissioner Bowles and 
seconded by Commissioner Costa  
 
Treasurers Report:  
 Motion to Accept Bills made by Commissioner Bowles, Seconded by Commissioner Costa. See 
attached report 

PineBrook Chief’s Report 
Chief asked what equipment needs to be removed from 3-90, the commissioners advised that all loose 
equipment such as radios. Ground ladders can stay. 
Chief asked for a clarification between a drill and training.  
Chief Harris asked what type of vehicle will be replacing 3-90. Commissioners stated that that has not 
been decided upon yet, but the commissioners agreed that it most likely will not be another ladder. 
 
Commissioner Comments:  
Commissioner Costa stated that the fire companies made a good stop on Karen Drive and Lenape 
Woods recently and should be commended.  
 
Resolutions 
Resolution to remove David Spaulding as District QPA 
Resolution to award contract for Workers Comp and Insurance to E&K Agency 
Resolution to adopt fire district budget with amendments due to DCA comments. 
A motion made by Commissioner Bowles for all resolutions and a second by Commissioner Calvo 
 
Motion to adjourn the Regular Meeting was made by Commissioner Costa and second by Commissioner 
Bowles.  Meeting was adjourned at 8:19 PM 
Minutes taken and recorded by Andrew Calvo, Secretary  



 

 
 

 
Treasurer’s Report January 19, 2017 

Tinton Falls Fire District No. 1 Board of Fire Commissioner’s 
 
Bills of Note 
Borough of Tinton Falls Fuel     $  1,706.19 
Edwards Tire   2-90/2-75 Tire Replacement $  5,001.00 
E&K Insurance  Package & Bond    $14,302.25 
Fire & Safety   2-85/2-75 Prev. Maint/CO Install $  8,896.80 
JCP&L   Electric    $  1,016.39 
NJAWCO                          Water Hydrants/Water Service $15,093.46 
NJ Casualty   Premium Downpayment  $  8,646.00 
 
Total Bill List    $66,246.11 
 
Deposits 
4th Quarter Tax Bill       $  343,904.38 
Verizon Refund        101.52 
Bank Interest           51.31 
Total Deposits       $  344,057.21 
 
 
Balance in Checking Account as of 1/15/17                             $935,683.61 
Balance in Money Market Account as of 1/15/17                     $630,057.09 
                $1,565,740.70 
 
 
Of Note: 
Insurance Policies Renewed, we will be credited approximately $2000 for removal 
of pinebrooks old vehicle 
Natural Gas Bill very very high 
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January 18, 2017                                     Board of Fire Commissioners                                      Page No: 1    
06:15 PM                                      Check Payment Batch Verification Listing                                              
 

Batch Id: AC        Batch Type: C   Batch Date: 01/18/17  Checking Account: OPERATING        G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit
Generate Direct Deposit: N

Check No.   Check Date Vendor # Name                                   Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
 PO #    Enc Date Item Description                    Payment Amt      Charge Account              Account Type  Status Seq  Acct
                                                                       Description

            01/18/17   AIRPO001 Airpower International                 7303 River Road                                              
16-00398 12/26/16   1 208 VOLT TRANSFORMER                    725.00   01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv     9     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
16-00398 12/26/16   2 CONTROL CIRCUIT RELAY                   115.00   01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv    10     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
16-00398 12/26/16   3 HOURS LABOR                             190.00   01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv    11     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
16-00398 12/26/16   4 HOUORS TRAVEL ROUNDTRIP                 285.00   01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv    12     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
16-00398 12/26/16   5 HOUR LABOR - UNDER CONTRACT              95.00-  01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv    13     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
16-00398 12/26/16   6 EMERGENCY SERV-UNDER CNTRCT             285.00-  01-07-261-003               Expenditure   Aprv    14     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
                                                              935.00 
 
            01/18/17   ANDCA001 Andrew Calvo                           68 Des Moines Court                                          
16-00394 12/26/16   1 REIMBURSEMENT FOR NTWRK SWTCH           283.55   01-07-291-003               Expenditure   Aprv     5     1
                                                                       Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
17-00013 01/17/17   1 OFFICE SUITE RENEWAL                    106.86   01-05-204-000               Expenditure   Aprv    69     1
                                                                       Office Supplies                         
                                                              390.41 
 
            01/18/17   BBCPA001 BART & BART CPA                        104 MAIN STREET                                              
16-00405 12/28/16   1 2017 BUDGET PREPARATION               1,907.00   01-05-201-000               Expenditure   Aprv    27     1
                                                                       Accounting                              
                                                              593.00   01-05-203-000               Expenditure                  2
                                                                       Legal                                   
                                                            2,500.00 
 
            01/18/17   BOROU001 Borough Of Tinton Falls                Attn. Finance                                                
17-00008 01/13/17   1 WAYSIDE FUEL                          1,319.75   01-07-281-001               Expenditure   Aprv    63     1
                                                                       Fuel - Wayside                          
17-00008 01/13/17   2 PINEBROOK FUEL                          386.44   01-07-281-001               Expenditure   Aprv    64     1
                                                                       Fuel - Wayside                          
                                                            1,706.19 
 
            01/18/17   COOPE001 Cooper Electric Supply Co              42 Cindy Lane                                                
16-00413 12/19/16   1 GENERATOR MAINTENENCE - 362             315.60   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    38     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
16-00413 12/19/16   2 GENERATOR MAINTENENCE - 363             309.40   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    39     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
                                                              625.00 
 
            01/18/17   CSS00001 CSS Inc.                               94 Vanderburg RD.                                            
17-00004 01/13/17   1 SERVICE CALL                            130.00   01-07-261-004               Expenditure   Aprv    47     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Building             
                                                              130.00 
 
            01/18/17   EDWAR001 Edwards Tire Inc.                      PO Box 704                                                   
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Check No.   Check Date Vendor # Name                                   Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
 PO #    Enc Date Item Description                    Payment Amt      Charge Account              Account Type  Status Seq  Acct
                                                                       Description

17-00007 01/13/17   1 REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - LABOR              72.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    50     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   2 REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - PARTS               8.95   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    51     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   3 REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - RPR CHRG           42.95   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    52     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   4 TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - TIRES         3,512.88   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    53     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   5 TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - SERVC           239.60   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    54     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   6 TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - LABOR           216.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    55     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   7 TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - SCRAP            80.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    56     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   8 TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - PARTS            71.60   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    57     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17   9 REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - TIRE                594.30   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    58     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17  10 REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - SRVC                 29.95   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    59     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17  11 REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - SCRAP                10.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    60     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17  12 REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - LABOR               108.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    61     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
17-00007 01/13/17  13 REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - MILEAGE              15.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    62     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
                                                            5,001.23 
 
            01/18/17   EKINS001 E & K Insurance                        PO Box 600                                                   
17-00002 01/13/17   1 POLICY B6016410 - DISTRICT #1         1,071.00   01-07-256-000               Expenditure   Aprv    43     1
                                                                       Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
17-00002 01/16/17   2 POLICY B6016411 - PINEBROOK             741.00   01-07-256-000               Expenditure   Aprv    44     1
                                                                       Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
17-00002 01/16/17   3 POLICY B6016412 - WAYSIDE               741.00   01-07-256-000               Expenditure   Aprv    45     1
                                                                       Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
                                                            2,553.00 
 
            01/18/17   EKINS001 E & K Insurance                        PO Box 600                                                   
17-00014 01/18/17   1 POLICY R/O B6016410                  11,749.25   01-07-255-000               Expenditure   Aprv    70     1
                                                                       Package Insurance                       
                                                           11,749.25 
 
            01/18/17   FIREF001 FIREFIGHTER ONE LLC                    34 WILSON DRIVE                                              
16-00349 11/12/16   1 FDXL100-10.5W - FIREDEX BOOTS           282.00   01-07-265-003               Expenditure   Aprv     1     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
16-00349 11/12/16   2 FDXL100-11W - FIREDEX BOOTS             282.00   01-07-265-003               Expenditure   Aprv     2     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
16-00349 11/12/16   3 FDXL100-11.5W - FIREDEX BOOTS           282.00   01-07-265-003               Expenditure   Aprv     3     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
16-00349 11/12/16   4 FDXL100-12W - FIREDEX BOOTS             282.00   01-07-265-003               Expenditure   Aprv     4     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
                                                            1,128.00 
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Check No.   Check Date Vendor # Name                                   Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
 PO #    Enc Date Item Description                    Payment Amt      Charge Account              Account Type  Status Seq  Acct
                                                                       Description

 
            01/18/17   FIRES001 Fire & Safety Services                 200 Ryan Street                                              
16-00402 12/28/16   1 36-2-85 PREVEN MAINT PARTS              818.81   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    21     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
16-00402 12/28/16   2 36-2-85 PREVEN MAINT LABOR            1,653.00   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    22     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
16-00402 12/28/16   3 36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT PARTS            1,069.32   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv    23     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
                                                              176.62   01-07-265-003               Expenditure                  2
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
                                                            1,340.58   01-07-297-000               Expenditure                  3
                                                                       Contingent                              
16-00402 12/28/16   4 36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT LABOR            3,360.00   01-07-297-000               Expenditure   Aprv    24     1
                                                                       Contingent                              
16-00408 10/19/16   1 INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36367            7.68   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    30     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
16-00408 10/19/16   2 INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36367          228.00   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    31     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
16-00408 10/19/16   3 INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36366           31.29   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    32     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
16-00408 10/19/16   4 INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36366          211.50   01-07-261-002               Expenditure   Aprv    33     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
                                                            8,896.80 
 
            01/18/17   GRAIN001 Grainger                               Dept#862032372                                               
16-00400 12/26/16   1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 4T305               308.76   01-07-291-003               Expenditure   Aprv    18     1
                                                                       Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
16-00400 12/26/16   2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 4T305               154.38   01-07-291-003               Expenditure   Aprv    19     1
                                                                       Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
                                                              463.14 
 
            01/18/17   JCPL0001 JCP&L                                  PO Box 3687                                                  
17-00012 01/17/17   1 ELECTRIC SERVICE/2 VOL WAY            1,016.39   01-07-284-000               Expenditure   Aprv    68     1
                                                                       Electricity                             
                                                            1,016.39 
 
            01/18/17   MIDDL002 MIDDLESEX COUNTY FIRE ACADEMY          1001 FIRE ACADEMY DRIVE                                      
16-00406 11/28/16   1 01-1601-16 - FIRE OFFICER 1             125.00   01-07-275-003               Expenditure   Aprv    28     1
                                                                       Training - Commissioners                
                                                              125.00 
 
            01/18/17   MONOC001 MONOC                                  4806 MEGILL ROAD                                             
16-00407 12/30/16   1 KYLE WILLIAMS EMT CLASS               1,372.00   01-07-297-000               Expenditure   Aprv    29     1
                                                                       Contingent                              
                                                            1,372.00 
 
            01/18/17   NJAFD001 NJ State Assoc. of Fire Dist.          % Harry Carter , Treasurer                                   
17-00006 01/13/17   1 2017 ANNUAL DUES                        300.00   01-05-225-000               Expenditure   Aprv    49     1
                                                                       Membership & Dues                       
                                                              300.00 
 
            01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                  PO Box 371331                                                
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Check No.   Check Date Vendor # Name                                   Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
 PO #    Enc Date Item Description                    Payment Amt      Charge Account              Account Type  Status Seq  Acct
                                                                       Description

16-00395 12/26/16   1 STATION 2 HYDRANT                        79.76   01-07-287-000               Expenditure   Aprv     6     1
                                                                       Fire Hydrants                           
                                                               79.76 
 
            01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                  PO Box 371331                                                
16-00396 12/26/16   1 STATION 2 WATER SERVICE                 130.70   01-07-285-000               Expenditure   Aprv     7     1
                                                                       Water                                   
                                                              130.70 
 
            01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                  PO Box 371331                                                
16-00412 12/23/16   1 HYDRANT SERVICE                      14,883.00   01-07-287-000               Expenditure   Aprv    37     1
                                                                       Fire Hydrants                           
                                                           14,883.00 
 
            01/18/17   NJMIG001 NJ CASAULTY INSURANCE CO               WORKERS COMPENSATION                                         
17-00001 01/13/17   1 PREMIUM DOWNPAYMENT                   8,646.00   01-07-102-000               Expenditure   Aprv    42     1
                                                                       Workers Compensation                    
                                                            8,646.00 
 
            01/18/17   NJR00001 NJ Natural Gas Co.                     PO Box 11743                                                 
16-00411 12/27/16   1 70 HAMILTON/GENERATOR                    34.78   01-07-283-000               Expenditure   Aprv    36     1
                                                                       Gas                                     
                                                               34.78 
 
            01/18/17   NJR00001 NJ Natural Gas Co.                     PO Box 11743                                                 
17-00010 01/16/17   1 NAT GAS/2 VOL WAY                       740.18   01-07-283-000               Expenditure   Aprv    65     1
                                                                       Natural Gas                             
                                                              740.18 
 
            01/18/17   NOLZE001 Nolze Garage Door                      34 HENRY STREET                                              
16-00404 12/28/16   1 3 BUTTON PUSH BUTTON STATION             65.00   01-07-261-004               Expenditure   Aprv    25     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Building             
16-00404 12/28/16   2 2 HOURS LABOR                           300.00   01-07-261-004               Expenditure   Aprv    26     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Building             
                                                              365.00 
 
            01/18/17   PEBSF001 PEB'S FLOORS, LLC                      PO Box 243                                                   
17-00005 01/13/17   1 JANUARY CLEANING                        300.00   01-07-261-004               Expenditure   Aprv    48     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Building             
                                                              300.00 
 
            01/18/17   RICHA001 Richard M Braslow                      516 Fielders Ln.                                             
17-00011 01/16/17   1 PROFESSIONAL FEES                     1,400.00   01-05-200-030               Expenditure   Aprv    66     1
                                                                       Legal                                   
17-00011 01/16/17   2 VOTER REGISTRATION LIST                  13.50   01-05-215-000               Expenditure   Aprv    67     1
                                                                       Elections                               
                                                            1,413.50 
 
            01/18/17   RICOH001 Ricoh USA, Inc.                        70 VALLEY STREAM PARKWAY                                     
16-00401 12/26/16   1 MAINTENENCE                             136.00   01-07-265-003               Expenditure   Aprv    20     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
                                                              136.00 
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Check No.   Check Date Vendor # Name                                   Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
 PO #    Enc Date Item Description                    Payment Amt      Charge Account              Account Type  Status Seq  Acct
                                                                       Description

 
            01/18/17   SHREW001 SHREWSBURY CARWASH                     901 SHREWSBURY AVE.                                          
16-00397 12/26/16   1 CAR WASH                                 78.85   01-07-261-001               Expenditure   Aprv     8     1
                                                                       Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
                                                               78.85 
 
            01/18/17   THENE001 The New Coaster                        1011 Main St.                                                
16-00399 12/26/16   1 LEGAL NOTICE 12/15/16                    15.50   01-05-223-000               Expenditure   Aprv    15     1
                                                                       Legal Notices                           
16-00399 12/26/16   2 LEGAL NOTICE 12/15/16                    22.94   01-05-223-000               Expenditure   Aprv    16     1
                                                                       Legal Notices                           
16-00399 12/26/16   3 AFFIDAVIT FEE                            10.00   01-05-223-000               Expenditure   Aprv    17     1
                                                                       Legal Notices                           
                                                               48.44 
 
            01/18/17   TITAN001 TITAN, LLC                             3430 SUNSET AVE                                              
16-00414 12/31/16   1 24/16.9OZ FLAT                          120.00   01-07-265-001               Expenditure   Aprv    40     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Wayside             
16-00414 12/31/16   2 VEC CHARGE                                1.95   01-07-265-001               Expenditure   Aprv    41     1
                                                                       Mater. & Supplies - Wayside             
                                                              121.95 
 
            01/18/17   TWORI001 Two River Times                        75 WEST FRONT STREET                                         
16-00409 09/29/16   1 LEGAL NOTICE                              4.96   01-05-223-000               Expenditure   Aprv    34     1
                                                                       Legal Notices                           
                                                                4.96 
 
            01/18/17   VERIZ001 Verizon of NJ                          PO Box 4833                                                  
17-00003 01/13/17   1 STATION 3 INTERNET                      295.58   01-07-288-000               Expenditure   Aprv    46     1
                                                                       Cable-Internet                          
                                                              295.58 
 
            01/18/17   VERIZ002 VERIZON WIRELESS                       P.O. BOX 408                                                 
16-00410 12/23/16   2 WIRELESS SERVICE                         76.00   01-07-288-000               Expenditure   Aprv    35     1
                                                                       Cable-Internet                          
                                                               76.00 
 

                        Count    Line Items                Amount
        Checks:            32            70             66,246.11 
 
There are NO errors or warnings in this listing.
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Totals by Year-Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           6-01           32,287.93             0.00             0.00        32,287.93                   
 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           7-01           33,958.18             0.00             0.00        33,958.18                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:               66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   



 
January 18, 2017                                     Board of Fire Commissioners                                      Page No: 7    
06:15 PM                                      Check Payment Batch Verification Listing                                              
 

Totals by Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           01             66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:               66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   

                                                        G/L Posting Summary
 
Account                      Description                                    Debits           Credits
 
01-101-01-001-001            Checking-Operating                               380.00         66,626.11 
01-204-55-000-000            Accounts Payable                              66,626.11            380.00 
                                                 Grand Total:              67,006.11         67,006.11                              
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Range of Checking Accts: OPERATING       to OPERATING         Range of Check Ids:   8814 to   8845     
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Detail           Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

  8814  01/18/17   AIRPO001 Airpower International                                                                            304
   16-00398    1  208 VOLT TRANSFORMER                   725.00  01-07-261-003               Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
   16-00398    2  CONTROL CIRCUIT RELAY                  115.00  01-07-261-003               Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
   16-00398    3  HOURS LABOR                            190.00  01-07-261-003               Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
   16-00398    4  HOUORS TRAVEL ROUNDTRIP                285.00  01-07-261-003               Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
   16-00398    5  HOUR LABOR - UNDER CONTRACT             95.00- 01-07-261-003               Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
   16-00398    6  EMERGENCY SERV-UNDER CNTRCT            285.00- 01-07-261-003               Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Commissionr          
                                                         935.00 
 
  8815  01/18/17   ANDCA001 Andrew Calvo                                                                                      304
   16-00394    1  REIMBURSEMENT FOR NTWRK SWTCH          283.55  01-07-291-003               Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
   17-00013    1  OFFICE SUITE RENEWAL                   106.86  01-05-204-000               Expenditure                    69    1
                                                                 Office Supplies                         
                                                         390.41 
 
  8816  01/18/17   BBCPA001 BART & BART CPA                                                                                   304
   16-00405    1  2017 BUDGET PREPARATION              1,907.00  01-05-201-000               Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 Accounting                              
   16-00405    1  2017 BUDGET PREPARATION                593.00  01-05-203-000               Expenditure                    27    2
                                                                 Legal                                   
                                                       2,500.00 
 
  8817  01/18/17   BOROU001 Borough Of Tinton Falls                                                                           304
   17-00008    1  WAYSIDE FUEL                         1,319.75  01-07-281-001               Expenditure                    63    1
                                                                 Fuel - Wayside                          
   17-00008    2  PINEBROOK FUEL                         386.44  01-07-281-001               Expenditure                    64    1
                                                                 Fuel - Wayside                          
                                                       1,706.19 
 
  8818  01/18/17   COOPE001 Cooper Electric Supply Co                                                                         304
   16-00413    1  GENERATOR MAINTENENCE - 362            315.60  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
   16-00413    2  GENERATOR MAINTENENCE - 363            309.40  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
                                                         625.00 
 
  8819  01/18/17   CSS00001 CSS Inc.                                                                                          304
   17-00004    1  SERVICE CALL                           130.00  01-07-261-004               Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Building             
 
  8820  01/18/17   EDWAR001 Edwards Tire Inc.                                                                                 304
   17-00007    1  REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - LABOR             72.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
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  8820 Edwards Tire Inc.              Continued
   17-00007    2  REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - PARTS              8.95  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    3  REPAIR VALVE ON 285 - RPR CHRG          42.95  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    4  TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - TIRES        3,512.88  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    5  TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - SERVC          239.60  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    6  TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - LABOR          216.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    55    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    7  TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - SCRAP           80.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    56    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    8  TIRE REPLACEMENT 2-90 - PARTS           71.60  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    57    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007    9  REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - TIRE               594.30  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    58    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007   10  REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - SRVC                29.95  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    59    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007   11  REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - SCRAP               10.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    60    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007   12  REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - LABOR              108.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    61    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   17-00007   13  REPLACE TIRE 2-75 - MILEAGE             15.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    62    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
                                                       5,001.23 
 
  8821  01/18/17   EKINS001 E & K Insurance                                                                                   304
   17-00002    1  POLICY B6016410 - DISTRICT #1        1,071.00  01-07-256-000               Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
   17-00002    2  POLICY B6016411 - PINEBROOK            741.00  01-07-256-000               Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
   17-00002    3  POLICY B6016412 - WAYSIDE              741.00  01-07-256-000               Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 Crime/Employee Dishonesty Bonds         
                                                       2,553.00 
 
  8822  01/18/17   EKINS001 E & K Insurance                                                                                   304
   17-00014    1  POLICY R/O B6016410                 11,749.25  01-07-255-000               Expenditure                    70    1
                                                                 Package Insurance                       
 
  8823  01/18/17   FIREF001 FIREFIGHTER ONE LLC                                                                               304
   16-00349    1  FDXL100-10.5W - FIREDEX BOOTS          282.00  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
   16-00349    2  FDXL100-11W - FIREDEX BOOTS            282.00  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
   16-00349    3  FDXL100-11.5W - FIREDEX BOOTS          282.00  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
   16-00349    4  FDXL100-12W - FIREDEX BOOTS            282.00  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
                                                       1,128.00 
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  8824  01/18/17   FIRES001 Fire & Safety Services                                                                            304
   16-00402    1  36-2-85 PREVEN MAINT PARTS             818.81  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   16-00402    2  36-2-85 PREVEN MAINT LABOR           1,653.00  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   16-00402    3  36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT PARTS           1,069.32  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
   16-00402    3  36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT PARTS             176.62  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                    23    2
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
   16-00402    3  36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT PARTS           1,340.58  01-07-297-000               Expenditure                    23    3
                                                                 Contingent                              
   16-00402    4  36-2-75 PREVEN MAINT LABOR           3,360.00  01-07-297-000               Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 Contingent                              
   16-00408    1  INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36367           7.68  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
   16-00408    2  INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36367         228.00  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
   16-00408    3  INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36366          31.29  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
   16-00408    4  INSTALL WIRE AND COMETER 36366         211.50  01-07-261-002               Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Pinebrook            
                                                       8,896.80 
 
  8825  01/18/17   GRAIN001 Grainger                                                                                          304
   16-00400    1  FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 4T305              308.76  01-07-291-003               Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
   16-00400    2  FIRE EXTINGUISHER - 4T305              154.38  01-07-291-003               Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 Nonbond Assets - Commissioners          
                                                         463.14 
 
  8826  01/18/17   JCPL0001 JCP&L                                                                                             304
   17-00012    1  ELECTRIC SERVICE/2 VOL WAY           1,016.39  01-07-284-000               Expenditure                    68    1
                                                                 Electricity                             
 
  8827  01/18/17   MIDDL002 MIDDLESEX COUNTY FIRE ACADEMY                                                                     304
   16-00406    1  01-1601-16 - FIRE OFFICER 1            125.00  01-07-275-003               Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 Training - Commissioners                
 
  8828  01/18/17   MONOC001 MONOC                                                                                             304
   16-00407    1  KYLE WILLIAMS EMT CLASS              1,372.00  01-07-297-000               Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 Contingent                              
 
  8829  01/18/17   NJAFD001 NJ State Assoc. of Fire Dist.                                                                     304
   17-00006    1  2017 ANNUAL DUES                       300.00  01-05-225-000               Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 Membership & Dues                       
 
  8830  01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                                                                             304
   16-00395    1  STATION 2 HYDRANT                       79.76  01-07-287-000               Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 Fire Hydrants                           
 
  8831  01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                                                                             304
   16-00396    1  STATION 2 WATER SERVICE                130.70  01-07-285-000               Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 Water                                   
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  8832  01/18/17   NJAME001 NJ American Water Co.                                                                             304
   16-00412    1  HYDRANT SERVICE                     14,883.00  01-07-287-000               Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 Fire Hydrants                           
 
  8833  01/18/17   NJMIG001 NJ CASAULTY INSURANCE CO                                                                          304
   17-00001    1  PREMIUM DOWNPAYMENT                  8,646.00  01-07-102-000               Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 Workers Compensation                    
 
  8834  01/18/17   NJR00001 NJ Natural Gas Co.                                                                                304
   16-00411    1  70 HAMILTON/GENERATOR                   34.78  01-07-283-000               Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 Gas                                     
 
  8835  01/18/17   NJR00001 NJ Natural Gas Co.                                                                                304
   17-00010    1  NAT GAS/2 VOL WAY                      740.18  01-07-283-000               Expenditure                    65    1
                                                                 Natural Gas                             
 
  8836  01/18/17   NOLZE001 Nolze Garage Door                                                                                 304
   16-00404    1  3 BUTTON PUSH BUTTON STATION            65.00  01-07-261-004               Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Building             
   16-00404    2  2 HOURS LABOR                          300.00  01-07-261-004               Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Building             
                                                         365.00 
 
  8837  01/18/17   PEBSF001 PEB'S FLOORS, LLC                                                                                 304
   17-00005    1  JANUARY CLEANING                       300.00  01-07-261-004               Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Building             
 
  8838  01/18/17   RICHA001 Richard M Braslow                                                                                 304
   17-00011    1  PROFESSIONAL FEES                    1,400.00  01-05-200-030               Expenditure                    66    1
                                                                 Legal                                   
   17-00011    2  VOTER REGISTRATION LIST                 13.50  01-05-215-000               Expenditure                    67    1
                                                                 Elections                               
                                                       1,413.50 
 
  8839  01/18/17   RICOH001 Ricoh USA, Inc.                                                                                   304
   16-00401    1  MAINTENENCE                            136.00  01-07-265-003               Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Commission          
 
  8840  01/18/17   SHREW001 SHREWSBURY CARWASH                                                                                304
   16-00397    1  CAR WASH                                78.85  01-07-261-001               Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 Maint. & Repairs - Wayside              
 
  8841  01/18/17   THENE001 The New Coaster                                                                                   304
   16-00399    1  LEGAL NOTICE 12/15/16                   15.50  01-05-223-000               Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 Legal Notices                           
   16-00399    2  LEGAL NOTICE 12/15/16                   22.94  01-05-223-000               Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 Legal Notices                           
   16-00399    3  AFFIDAVIT FEE                           10.00  01-05-223-000               Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 Legal Notices                           
                                                          48.44 
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  8842  01/18/17   TITAN001 TITAN, LLC                                                                                        304
   16-00414    1  24/16.9OZ FLAT                         120.00  01-07-265-001               Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Wayside             
   16-00414    2  VEC CHARGE                               1.95  01-07-265-001               Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 Mater. & Supplies - Wayside             
                                                         121.95 
 
  8843  01/18/17   TWORI001 Two River Times                                                                                   304
   16-00409    1  LEGAL NOTICE                             4.96  01-05-223-000               Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 Legal Notices                           
 
  8844  01/18/17   VERIZ001 Verizon of NJ                                                                                     304
   17-00003    1  STATION 3 INTERNET                     295.58  01-07-288-000               Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 Cable-Internet                          
 
  8845  01/18/17   VERIZ002 VERIZON WIRELESS                                                                                  304
   16-00410    2  WIRELESS SERVICE                        76.00  01-07-288-000               Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 Cable-Internet                          
 

Report Totals                    Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     32          0          66,246.11               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     32          0          66,246.11               0.00 
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           6-01           32,287.93             0.00             0.00        32,287.93                   
 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           7-01           33,958.18             0.00             0.00        33,958.18                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:               66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   
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Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS           01             66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:               66,246.11             0.00             0.00        66,246.11                   
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS               6-01      32,287.93            0.00            0.00            0.00       32,287.93       
 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS               7-01      33,958.18            0.00            0.00            0.00       33,958.18       
 
                    Total Of All Funds:             66,246.11            0.00            0.00            0.00       66,246.11       
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